
 

 
 

 
 
 

MEDIA RELEASE – FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 
 

Another record year for 

Yangzijiang with all time high 

turnover and earnings for FY2011  
 

 Earnings grew 35% to RMB4 billion with increased number of 

higher margin vessels delivered and increase in other gains  

 Revenue increased 16% to RMB15.7 billion as the Group delivered 

62 vessels in FY2011 against 50 vessels in FY2010 

 Proposed final cash dividend of 5.5 Singapore cents per ordinary 

share  

 Order book stood at 100 vessels worth US$4.7 billion as at 31 

December 2011, additional 7 vessels secured in 2012 year-to-date 

 

SINGAPORE – 29 February 2012 – Yangzijiang Shipbuilding (Holdings) Limited 

(“Yangzijiang” or “the Group” or “扬子江船业控股有限公司”), one of PRC’s leading and 

most enterprising shipbuilder listed on the SGX Main Board, is pleased to announce its 

financial results for twelve months ended 31 December 2011 (“FY2011”) with all time 

high revenue and earnings. A graph highlighting the earnings from FY2005 to FY2011 is 

shown below, followed by a table of recent financial highlights.  
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Financial Highlights 
4Q2011 4Q2010 chg FY2011 FY2010 chg 

RMB’000 RMB’000 % RMB’000 RMB’000 % 

Revenue 5,235,725 4,337,241 21 15,705,828 13,558,184 16 

Gross Profit 1,579,062 1,103,696 43 4,862,695 3,543,248 37 

Gross Profit Margin 30.2% 25.4% - 31.0% 26.1% - 

Operating Expenses (140,910) (77,909) 81 (394,544) (221,351) 78 

Other Income 92,830 109,855 (15) 150,067 240,796 (38) 

Other Gains/ (Losses) (107,440) (40,829) 163 452,044 93,361 384 

Net Profit Attributable 
to Equity Holders 

1,036,963 838,093 24 3,976,599 2,955,340 35 

Net Profit Margin 19.8% 19.3% - 25.3% 21.8% - 

 

The group’s overall revenue grew 16% in FY2011 to RMB15.7 billion. The mainstay 

shipbuilding operations recorded over 12% growth in revenue to RMB14.6 billion as the 

Group delivered 62 vessels in FY2011 as compared to 50 vessels delivered in FY2010. 

The investment segment registered a sharp increase from RMB559.4 million in FY2010 

to RMB1.1 billion in FY2011 mainly due to increased amount of investment in held-to-

maturity financial assets and also due to growth of the micro financing business. A 

breakdown of revenue under the investment segment is highlighted in the graph below. 

(All figures are in RMB’mln)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Group’s overall gross profit increased by 37% in FY2011 to RMB4.9 billion and the gross 

profit margin improved from 26.1% in FY2010 to 31.0% in FY2011. The shipbuilding 

segment’s gross profit margin increased from 23% in FY2010 to 26% in FY2011 mainly 

due to efficiency gain in the new yard and as the Group continued to deliver high margin 

vessels in FY2011.  

 

Group’s administrative expense for FY2011 went up by 78% to RMB394.5 million, due 

mainly to the inclusion of the overhead expenses incurred by the Group’s new 

subsidiaries.  
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The other income (that is mainly interest income generated from the Group’s cash 

balances) decreased by 38% in FY2011 to RMB150.1 million. Other gains (which 

comprise mainly of foreign exchange related gains or losses) registered a huge increase 

from RMB93.4 million in FY2010 to RMB452.0 million in FY2011.   

 

The Group’s net profit attributable to equity holders increased 35% to RMB4.0 billion in 

FY2011 with the net profit margin improving from 21.8% in FY2010 to 25.3% in FY2011. 

The basic earnings per share increased from RMB79.85 cents in FY2010 to RMB103.68 

cents in FY2011. 

 

Balance Sheet (RMB'000) 31 Dec 2011 31 Dec 2010 

Property, Plant and Equipment 3,822,124 2,629,809 

Restricted Cash 4,193,616 2,204,414 

Cash & Cash Equivalents 3,152,365 4,543,038 

Financial Assets, Held-to-Maturity  10,473,160 8,614,741 

Total Borrowing 8,490,829 1,226,759 

Total Equity 13,716,656 10,078,477 

Gross Gearing (Borrowings / Equity) 61.9% 12.2% 

Net Gearing (Net Borrowings* / Equity) 8.3% Net Cash 

*Borrowings - (restricted cash + cash & cash equivalents)  

 

The Group maintained a healthy balance sheet having a net gearing of just 8.3% with 

cash and cash equivalents of about RMB3.2 billion and restricted cash of about RMB4.2 

billion as at 31 December 2011. The increase in borrowings is due to the Group’s fund 

deployment strategy to further strengthen Group’s cash position from low cost 

borrowing. Net asset value per ordinary share increased from RMB258.76 cents as at 31 

December 2010 to RMB357.97 cents as at 31 December 2011. 

 

“Since our listing, we have grown the Group steadily and we are pleased with the 

performance as the Group continues to post record earnings year after year. 

Moreover, 2012 will mark our 5th Year Anniversary of Listing on the SGX. This will 

be another significant milestone for the Group and I would like to show my 

sincerest appreciation to the investment community here for showing us their 

support. We will continue to work very hard in our endeavor to maintain the 

growth of the Yangzijiang Group.” 

 

Mr Ren Yuanlin (任元林), Executive Chairman, Yangzijiang 

 

OUTLOOK/ FUTURE PLANS 

 

In the last quarter of FY2011, the Group successfully delivered 14 vessels and as at 31 

December 2011, the Group’s order book stood at 100 vessels worth US$4.7 billion. In 



addition, the Group secured 7 new contracts with an aggregate contract value of 

US$206.2 million since the beginning of the year 2012 as per the announcement made 

on 20 February 2012. 

 

Adding on to the announcement made on 17 January 2012, the Group’s new yard 

(JNYS) has successfully delivered two 92,500DWT vessels to the Group’s newly set up 

associate companies (set up with Döhle (IOM) Ltd). The Group expects to deliver the 

remaining two 92,500DWT in the first quarter of 2012. These 4 vessels were built with 4 

spare engines on the Group’s books as a result of the Group’s effort to help the ship 

owners during the financial crisis in 2008 by providing the ship owners a choice to 

change the vessel type within the Group’s production range. Thus, 4 vessels were not 

part of the Group’s existing order book. 

 

Mr Ren commented on the outlook and diversification of the Group, “Our aim since a 

while has been to transform the Group to an integrated marine group with 

diversified revenue streams so as to strengthen the businesses for sustainable 

growth. With that in mind, the Group accelerated the development of ship-

breaking and its downstream recycling of metal business by buying over the 

remaining stake in the companies we invested in previously.” The Group acquired 

the remaining 80% of the equity interest in the capital of Jiangsu Huayuan Metal 

Processing Co., Ltd (“Huayuan”) and Jingjiang City Dunfeng Ship Dismantle Co., Ltd 

(“Dunfeng”) on 22 December 2011. The production capacity of Huayuan and Dunfeng is 

expected to grow in the next three years gradually from the current level of 200,000 units 

to 600,000 units of light displacement tonnage (“LDT”) per year. 

 

Mr Ren further added, “In addition to ship-breaking business, we have also made 

progress in our pursuit towards offshore marine and oil & gas segments. On first 

day of 2012, we set up a JV Company, YZJ Offshore Engineering Pte Ltd (YOEPL) 

with the Qatar Investment Corporation. We have also identified a yard space for a 

marine offshore base near Shanghai. These 2 years we will focus on the 

construction of this yard so that looking ahead we can see Yangzijiang as a 

relevant player in the offshore marine and oil & gas segments.” The base is in 

Taicang (“Taicang Yard”) with land area of approximately 156 hectares with1,500 meters 

of coastline attached to it. Taicang City is located next to Shanghai. YOEPL is expected 

to carry out marketing, procurement, front end engineering and design, management 

consultancy services for the construction in the Taicang Yard. The construction of the 

Taicang Yard is expected to take place from 2012 to 2013. 

 

Moving forward, the Board remains confident of delivering continued growth and 

profitability for FY2012. 

 

 

--The End-- 

 



 
 
ABOUT YANGZIJIANG SHIPBUILDING (HOLDINGS) LIMITED (Bloomberg Ticker: YZJ SP)  
 
Yangzijiang Shipbuilding (Holdings) Limited is the largest non-state-owned publicly listed 
shipbuilder by virtue of manufacturing capability in the PRC. The core business is shipbuilding of 
commercial vessels ranging from containerships, bulk cargo carriers and multi-purpose cargo 
vessels. The Group owns four shipbuilding bases along the Yangtze River, with details 
highlighted below.  
 
Located in Jiangyin city in the Jiangsu province of PRC, the old shipyard called Jiangsu 
Yangzijiang Shipbuilding (“JYS”), spans approximately 800 metres of deep-water coastline and 
covers an area of approximately 20 hectares (excluding the coastal area).  
 
The new shipyard called Jiangsu New Yangzi Shipbuilding (“JNYS”), is located in Jingjiang city 
and has 2,744 metres of deep-water coastline, a production area of 201 hectares and a dry dock 
that can accommodate two 100,000 DWT (deadweight tonnage) vessels and two half 100,000 
DWT vessels at one time.  
 
Yangzijiang through JYS acquired a 51% stake in a new yard now called Jiangsu Yangzi 
Changbo Shipbuilding Co., Ltd (“Changbo”). This yard has 926 metres of deep-water coast line 
and production area of 29 hectares with production capacity of 400,000 DWT. This yard is located 
at the downstream of the Yangtze River, 5 km away from JNYS.  
 
Yangzijiang holds 60% equity interest in Jiangsu Xinfu Shipbuilding Co., Ltd (“Xinfu”). The yard is 
located at Taixing City, Jiangsu province, and its principle activities are related to those of 
shipbuilding, ship repairing, and production and processing of large scale steel structure. Xinfu 
yard already has a shipbuilding license and enjoys a huge production area of about 166 hectares. 
This yard once developed would be ideal for building large vessels and the Group has plans of 
building very-large crude carrier (VLCC) or large containership and other larger vessel types in 
this yard. 
 
For more information please visit the website at: www.yzjship.com      
   

 

Issued for and on behalf of Yangzijiang Shipbuilding (Holdings) Limited 

 

By Financial PR Pte Ltd 

For more information, please contact: 

  

Romil SINGH / Sylvia LEE / Kathy ZHANG 

Email: romil@financialpr.com.sg / sylvia@financialpr.com.sg / staff@financialpr.com.sg  

Tel: (65) 6438 2990 / Fax: (65) 6438 0064 
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